Trading through domestic network 國內渠道銷售 299,157 29.71 160,812 15.11
International trading of food 國際食品貿易 88,388 8.78 255,197 23.98

Total 合計 1,007,046 1,064,254

本年內收入的下降主要由於 (1)本集團淘汰了生

產設施陳舊的菇房，導致在中國福建省內蘑菇及

草菇的種植全面停產，因此蘑菇及草菇無銷售收

入；(2)由於各地政府加大環保審核審批措施，本

集團對不符合要求的生產種植廠區，全面停產（石

榴二、三、四、橫山廠及常州分公司），導致杏鮑

菇銷售收入減少；(3)受國際市場影響減少了罐裝

蔬菜及水果的銷售。

下表載列本集團按產品類別劃分之收入及佔比：

13中國綠寶集團有限公司   2018年報

管理層討論與分析

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The following table sets forth the Group’s gross profit (before sales
related tax, other taxes and auxiliary charges) and gross profit margin by
product categories before and after fair value adjustment on biological
assets:

For the year ended 31 December 2018 For the year ended 31 December 2017
截至2018年12月31日止年度 截至2017年12月31日止年度

After fair value adjustment Before fair value adjustment After fair value adjustment Before fair value adjustment
公允價值調整後 公允價值調整前 公允價值調整後 公允價值調整前

Product categories
Gross
profit

Gross Profit
margin

Gross
profit

Gross Profit
margin

Gross
profit

Gross Profit
margin

Gross
profit

Gross Profit
margin

產品類別 毛利 毛利率 毛利 毛利率 毛利 毛利率 毛利 毛利率

RMB’000 (%) RMB’000 (%) RMB’000 (%) RMB’000 (%)
人民幣千元 (%) 人民幣千元 (%) 人民幣千元 (%) 人民幣千元 (%)

King trumpet mushroom 杏鮑菇 85,710 24.29 91,807 26.01 106,869 28.67 110,278 29.59
Button mushroom, straw mushroom

and shiitake mushroom
蘑菇、草菇及香菇

158 0.61 (3,805) (14.60) 69,860 39.61 81,429 46.17
Healthcare products 保健品 59,206 41.68 59,206 41.68 – – – –
Canned food 罐頭食品 13,443 16.99 13,443 16.99 15,068 23.02 15,068 23.02
Other processed food products 其他加工食品 3,749 19.38 3,749 19.38 5,879 17.45 5,879 17.45
Trading through domestic network 國內渠道銷售 7,083 2.37 7,083 2.37 12,224 7.60 12,224 7.60
International trading of food 國際食品貿易 2,554 2.89 2,554 2.89 20,249 7.93 20,249 7.93

Total 合計 171,903 17.07 174,037 17.28 230,149 21.63 245,127 23.03

The following table sets forth the Group’s sales volume and average
selling price by product categories:

For the year ended
31 December 2018

For the year ended
31 December 2017

截至2018年12月31日止年度 截至2017年12月31日止年度

Sales
volume

Average
selling price

Sales
volume

Average
selling price

銷量 平均售價 銷量 平均售價

(kilogram) (RMB) (kilogram) (RMB)
（公斤） （人民幣） （公斤） （人民幣）

Fresh edible fungi 新鮮食用菌產品
King trumpet mushroom 杏鮑菇 51,792,913 6.81 52,555,898 7.09
Button mushroom, straw mushroom

and shiitake mushroom

[…]

At 31 December 2017 於2017年
12月31日

Trade payables 貿易應付款項 19,532 – – – 19,532
Accruals and other

payables
應計費用及其他應

付款項 22,573 – – – 22,573
Bank loans 銀行貸款 10,113 – – – 10,113
Due to non-controlling

interests
應付非控股權益

款項 5,245 – – – 5,245

57,463 – – – 57,463

6. 財務風險管理（續）

(c) 流動資金風險

本集團的政策為定期監察現時及預期的

流動資金需要，以確保其維持足以應付

短期及較長遠流動資金需要的現金儲備。

就本集團非衍生財務負債根據訂約未折

現現金流量的到期日之分析載列如下：

142
142 CHINA GREENFRESH GROUP CO., LTD.   ANNUAL REPORT 2018

For the year ended 31 December 2018
截至2018年12月31日止年度

綜合財務報表附註

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(d) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest-rate risk arises from its bank
deposits. These deposits bear interests at variable rates varied
with the then prevailing market condition.

The Group’s bank borrowing and certain of the Group’s bank
deposits bear interest at fixed rate and therefore is subject to fair
value interest rate risk.

At 31 December 2018, it is estimated that a general increase/
decrease of 10 basis points in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, would have increased/(decreased) the
Group’s profit after tax for the year as follows:

2018 2017
2018年 2017年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Increase/(decrease) in interest rates 利率增加╱（減少）
10 basis points 10個基點 790 800
(10) basis points (10)個基點 (790) (800)

The sensitivity analysis above indicates the impact on the
Group’s profit for the year and retained profits that would have
arisen assuming that there is an annualised impact on interest
income and expense by a change in interest rates. The analysis
has been performed on the same basis thorough for the years
ended 31 December 2018 and 2017.

(e) Categories of financial instruments

2018 2017
2018年 2017年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Financial assets: 金融資產：
Loans and receivables (including cash

and cash equivalents)
貸款及應收款項（包括現金及現金等

價物） – 1,350,654

Financial assets measured at